
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the  
HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Mark Brock (Chairman) 
Councillor Felicity Bainbridge (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Will Connolly, Robert Evans, Dr Sunil Gupta FRCP FRCPath, Alisa Igoe, 
David Jefferys, Charles Joel, Tony McPartlan and Alison Stammers 
 
 
 

  
 Non-Voting Co-opted Members 

  
 Stacey Agius, Safeguarding and Special Educational Needs 

Charlotte Bradford, Healthwatch Bromley 
Jo Findlay, Lived Experience 
Michelle Harvie, Carer 
 

 

 A meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 
Centre, Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH on TUESDAY 12 MARCH 2024 AT 

4.00 PM  

 
 TASNIM SHAWKAT 

Director of Corporate Services & Governance  
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, members of the public may submit one 
question each on matters relating to the work of the Committee. Questions must have 
been received in writing 10 working days before the date of the meeting – by 5pm on 
Tuesday 27th February 2024.   

 
Questions seeking clarification of the details of a report on the agenda may be 
accepted within two working days of the normal publication date of the agenda – by 
5pm on Wednesday 6th March 2024. 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Jo Partridge 

   Joanne.Partridge@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7694   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 4 March 2024 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

4    MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 

30TH JANUARY 2024 (Pages 3 - 16) 

 

5    UPDATE FROM KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (Pages 

17 - 26) 
 

6    DEVELOPMENTS IN COMMUNITY PHARMACY (Pages 27 - 50) 

 

7    SEL ICS/ICB UPDATE (Pages 51 - 56) 

 

8    HEALTHWATCH BROMLEY - PATIENT EXPERIENCE REPORT (Pages 57 - 98) 

 

9    SOUTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

(VERBAL UPDATE)  

 

10    WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING (Pages 99 - 104) 

 

11    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

12   FUTURE MEETING DATES  

 5.00pm, Tuesday 16th July 2024 

5.00pm, Tuesday 22nd October 2024 (Briefing) 
5.00pm, Tuesday 10th December 2024 
5.00pm, Tuesday 8th April 2025 (Briefing) 

 
 

  



27 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.00 pm on 30 January 2024 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Mark Brock (Chairman) 
Councillor Felicity Bainbridge (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Will Connolly, Robert Evans, Charles Joel, 

Tony McPartlan and Alison Stammers 
 

  
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Charlotte Bradford (via conference call) 

Councillor Dr Sunil Gupta (via conference call) 
Councillor Alisa Igoe (via conference call) 
Councillor David Jefferys (via conference call) 
 

Councillor Diane Smith, Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and 

Health 
 

 
 
30   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Co-opted Member, Michelle 
Harvie. 
 

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Felicity Bainbridge and 
Councillor Robert Evans. 

 
 
31   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Stammers declared that she was Chair of the Patient Participation 

Group (PPG) for The Chislehurst Partnership. 
 
 

32   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 

 
No questions had been received. 
 

 
33   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE HELD ON 21ST NOVEMBER 2023 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 2023 

be agreed. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
30 January 2024 
 

28 

34   UPDATE FROM THE LONDON AMBULANCE SERVI
[...]
ions, 

System Partnership Transformation Manager and Bromley Group Manager for 
their presentation to the Sub-Committee. 

 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 

 
 

Page 5



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
30 January 2024 
 

30 

35   UPDATE FROM KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST 

 
The Chairman welcomed Angela Helleur, Site Chief Executive – PRUH to the 
meeting to provide an update on the King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation 

Trust. 
 

The Site Chief Executive informed Members that, with regards to emergency 
care performance, there had been an improvement in relation to ambulance 
handover delays, which had been highlighted in the update from the LAS. It 

was noted that the PRUH was a relatively small department and there could 
be challenges in offloading patients. Patients were often offloaded into the 

corridor, which could have a negative impact on their experience, but it did 
allow vehicles to get back out on the road to attend those waiting for an 
ambulance. 

 
The Site Chief Executive informed Members that the 4-hour wait target for 

A&E had previously been 95%, however the national target was now 76%. In 
December 2023, the PRUH was at 61.33% but they aimed to get as close to 
the target of 76% as possible by the end of March 2024. It was noted that 

January 2024 had been particularly challenging – in addition to the usual 
winter pressure there had been nine days of junior doctor strikes. There had 
been a fantastic response from teams and no patient safety issues had arisen 

as a result of the strikes. 
 

With regards to elective care, Members were advised that the target for 
referral to treatment was 18 weeks, however this was no longer being 
achieved. Across the NHS, waits of up to 104 weeks were being monitored. 

The Trust had generally been very good at managing waiting lists and only 
two patients had been waiting over 104 weeks for treatment – both were on 

non-emergency pathways and had been provided with appointment dates. It 
was noted that prioritisation was based on clinical need. The Site Chief 
Executive informed Members that the Trust’s waiting list had grown 

significantly to around 109,000 patients. On cancer, the  PRUH currently 
stood at 55%, against a 75% standard, for the cancer target of 28 days for the  

faster diagnostic standard. There was also a 31-day standard for diagnosis to 
first treatment – the Trust currently stood at 78% against the target of 96%: 
there were action plans in place to address. The Site Chief Executive noted 

that the implementation of Epic, an electronic patient record system, had 
impacted the Trust’s performance. This related to their ability to report, as well 

as it taking longer for clinicians to use the newly implemented system. There 
had been a bigger drop off in October 2023, however a month on month 
improvement was being seen – a comprehensive recovery plan was in place, 

and they planned to be back on track by the end of April 2024. In response to 
questions, the Site Chief Executive said that the Trust was doing well in terms 

of vacancies – vacant roles across the whole Trust stood at around 8%, 
compared to 15% a year ago. In terms of additional capacity, if there was not 
a clinician in post it could be covered by bank/agency staff where appropriate. 

The focus was on reducing the backlog of elective activity, which was halted 
during the pandemic, and a recovery plan was in place.  

Page 6



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
30 January 2024 

 

31 
 

A Member noted that there were pressures on ophthalmology services and 
asked about the retention of glaucoma specialists. The Site Chief Executive 

said she would look into this and provide information following the meeting. 
 
With regards to the Apollo programme (Epic and MyChart), the Site Chief 

Executive advised that progress was being made month on month, and the 
problems experienced by patients, GPs and staff were generally reducing. 

Over 85% of 
[...]
and sharing information and 
work with the teams responsible, and there was further work to be done. It 

was noted that patients were attending consultations having accessed the 
MyChart system which allowed them to have discussions regarding the 

correspondence received. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Associate Director and GP Clinical Lead for their 

update to the Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 
 

38   SEL ICS/ICB UPDATE 

 
Report ACH24-007  

 
The Place Executive Lead provided an overview of key work, improvements 

and developments undertaken by SEL ICB and partners within the One 
Bromley collaborative.  
 

The Place Executive Lead informed Members that work had been ongoing to 
manage winter pressures and deliver the immunisation programmes. Since 

the report was written, there had been information in the media regarding the 
measles campaign. An increase in the number of cases was being seen in 
London – none had been reported in Bromley, but measles was a highly 

transmissible disease, and an additional local MMR campaign would be 
drawn up. In response to a question, the Place Executive Lead said that 

Bromley had the highest MMR uptake across London – uptake for dose one 
was over 90%, and just slightly less for dose two. Since 2017 there had been 
a gradual decline in uptake across London, but they were now seeing an 

uptick. With regards to the cases of measles in North West London, 75% 
related to unvaccinated children and the others related to children that had 

only received one dose of the vaccine. The Member requested that 
information regarding MMR coverage in Bromley be provided in future reports. 
 

In response to a question, the Place Executive Lead noted that whooping 
cough had been circulating, and they were looking to improve the uptake of 

immunisations in the first year. There had also been a number of Group A 
Streptococcus infections, but nothing like the levels seen last year. 
 

Members were advised
[...]
d 

also get their flu and COVID-19 vaccinations through GPs/pharmacies, so the 
uptake may be better than the figures indicated. It was highlighted that 

previously there had been a big campaign in relation to vaccination being a 
condition of employment – this had created a backlash and a lot of work 
would need to be undertaken to encourage people to get the vaccination. With 

regards to LBB staff, the Director of Adult Social Care said there had been a 
campaign encouraging all eligible staff to get their vaccines, and these had 

been provided in-house. The Director of Public Health advised that there had 
been meetings and communication with staff in terms of the COVID-19 and flu 
vaccination offer, including funding flu vaccinations for LBB staff who did not 

fall within the eligibility criteria. It was noted that they had not yet reached the 
end of the season, and it was agreed that complete figures on vaccination 

uptake could be provided once it ended. 
 
In response to a question regarding the digital telephony role out, the 

Associate Director advised that all practices would have this in place within 
the next 3-6 months. The new digital telephony system would provide a call 

queueing system and call back feature, which it was hoped would allow 
practices to work better and provide a smoother experience for patients. The 
Place Executive Lead noted that the new system would help collate data in 

terms counting calls and the length of waits, which would help improve back 
office systems. 

Page 13



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
30 January 2024 
 

38 

The Chairman thanked the Place Executive Lead for the update to the Sub-
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 

 
39   HEALTHWATCH BROMLEY - PATIENT EXPERIENCE REPORT 

 
The Sub-Committee received the Quarter 2 Patient Experience Report for 
Healthwatch Bromley, covering the period from July – September 2023. 

  
The Operations Co-ordinator, Healthwatch Bromley (“Operations Co-

ordinator”) advised that the document provided a snapshot view of the 
feedback gathered from patients across the borough. During the Quarter 2 
period, 624 reviews of health and care services were shared, and 66 

engagement visits were undertaken. It was noted that the Quarter 3 would be 
published in February 2024, and would be presented at the next meeting of 

the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Operations Co-ordinator said that regular visits were made to the PRUH 

and Orpington Hospital and therefore their number of reviews were 
significantly higher. High rates of review were also received from GP 
practices. The yearly comparison showed that the percentage of hospital 

services reviews was similar across Q1 and Q2; there was a slight increase in 
the percentage of positive reviews for GP services; and that there had been a 

significant increase in positive reviews for community health and optician 
services in comparison to Q1. It was noted that when visiting organisations to 
get feedback on services participants were also asked to share wider 

feedback on other services they had accessed across the borough.  
 

In response to a question, the Operations Co-ordinator advised that 
Healthwatch Bromley reports were distributed to a large number of local 
partners, including Oxleas, King’s, and the SEL ICB. It was noted that it was 

not the responsibility of Healthwatch Bromley to address the themes 
highlighted, such as parking issues, and they provided the data to local 

partners to open up further discussion. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Operations Co-ordinator for her update to the Sub-

Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 
 

40   SOUTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (VERBAL UPDATE) 

 
The Chairman informed Members that the last meeting of the South East 
London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been held on 21st 

November 2023 and an update on the reconfiguration of children’s oncology 

Page 14



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
30 January 2024 

 

39 
 

services had been provided following the period of consultation. The decision 
on the future location would be made in mid-March 2024. 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 1st February 2024, and 
feedback would be provided to Members at the March meeting of the Sub-

Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 
 

41   WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING 

 
Report CSD24008  

 
The Chairman noted that all previous matters outstanding had now been 

closed. 
 

Members considered the forward rolling work programme for the Health 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee. The Chairman asked that Members notify the clerk if 
there were any further items that they would like added to the work 

programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 
 

42   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
There was no other business. 

 
43   FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
4.00pm, Tuesday 12th March 2024 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 6.01 pm 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 15



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 16



Angela Helleur,

Site Chief Executive, PRUH and South Sites

Bromley Health Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee

Update 

For 12 March 2024 meeting

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 5



2

PRUH and South Sites update

• Elective recovery 

• Emergency performance

• Estates and service updates

Trust-wide update

• Apollo programme: MyChart update

• Finance update

Contents

P
age 18



3

Elective recovery (1)

We continue to reduce long waiters across all waiting time cohorts in line with the NHS Elective Recovery Plan, that addresses backlogs 

built up during the pandemic and through industrial action. We are beginning to experience many improvements since the launch of Epic. 

Notably for the Trust as a whole, the total number of patients we track is becoming fewer and our 78-week wait cohort has reduced.

Zero patients have waited for treatment at the PRUH for over 104 weeks. Exceptionally long waits

We continue to address long
[...]
nity Pharmacy London 

 
 

Chief Officer:  Andrew Bland, ICB Chief Executive Officer 

Ward:  

 

1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1   To provide the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee with an overview of key work and developments 
undertaken by the Community Pharmacy Service. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

  The Committee is asked to note the update. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
1. Summary of Impact: N/A  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Transformation Policy 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable Existing Policy New Policy:  Further Details 
2. Making Bromley Even Better Priority (delete as appropriate):  
 (1) For children and young people to grow up, thrive and have the best life chances in families 

who flourish and are happy to call Bromley home. 
  (2) For adults and older people to enjoy fulfilled and successful lives in Bromley, ageing well, 

retaining independence and making choices.  
 (3) For people to make their homes in Bromley and for business, enterprise and the third sector 

to prosper.  

 (4) For residents to live responsibly and prosper in a safe, clean and green environment great for 
today and a sustainable future.  

 (5) To manage our resources well, providing value for money, and efficient and effective 
services for Bromley’s residents.    

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost Non-Recurring Cost Not Applicable: Further Details 
3. Budget head/performance centre:       

4. Total current budget for this head: £      
5. Source of funding:       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   Not Applic
[...]
nd.nhs.uk/publication/delivery-plan-for-recovering-access-to-primary-care/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/delivery-plan-for-recovering-access-to-primary-care/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/next-steps-for-integrating-primary-care-fuller-stocktake-report.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/next-steps-for-integrating-primary-care-fuller-stocktake-report.pdf
https://shapeatlas.net/


  

1 

Report No. 
ACH24-020 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker:  Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Date:  12th March 2024 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title:  SEL ICS/ICB UPDATE 

Contact Officer: Dr Angela Bhan, Bromley Place Executive Lead, NHS South East London 
 

Chief Officer:  Andrew Bland, ICB Chief Executive Officer 

Ward:  

 

1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1   To provide the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee with an overview of key work, improvements and 
developments undertaken by SEL ICB and partners within the One Bromley collaborative. 

 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

  The Committee is asked to note the update. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
1. Summary of Impact: N/A  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Transformation Policy 
1. Policy Status: Not Applicable  
2. Making Bromley Even Better Priority (delete as appropriate):  
 (1) For children and young people to grow up, thrive and have the best life chances in families 

who flourish and are happy to call Bromley home. 
  (2) For adults and older people to enjoy fulfilled and successful lives in Bromley, ageing well, 

retaining independence and making choices.  
 (3) For people to make their homes in Bromley and for business, enterprise and the third sector 

to prosper.  
 (4) For r
[...]
ing item 

Healthwatch Bromley – Patient Experience Report  Standing item 

South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Verbal Update) 

 Standing item 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Proposed future items:  

 

 
 

Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee  16th July 2024 

Item  Status 

Update from King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
(to include Postpartum Haemorrhage) 

 Standing item 

Healthwatch Bromley – Patient Experience Report  Standing item 

South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Verbal Update) 

 Standing item 

Health Scrutiny Briefing  22nd October 2024 

Item  Status 

Update from King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  Standing item 

Healthwatch Bromley – Patient Experience Report  Standing item 

South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Verbal Update) 

 Standing item 

Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee  10th December 2024 

Item  Status 

Update from King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  Standing item 

Healthwatch Bromley – Patient Experience Report  Standing item 

South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Verbal Update) 

 Standing item 

Health Scrutiny Briefing  8th April 2025 

Item  Status 

Update from King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  Standing item 

Healthwatch Bromley – Patient Experience Report  Standing item 

South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Verbal Update) 

 Standing item 

 

Page 103



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 30TH JANUARY 2024
	Minutes

	5 UPDATE FROM KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST
	Opening section
	Slide 1

	Contents
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Elective recovery (1)
	Slide 4: Elective recovery (2)
	Slide 5: Emergency performance (1)
	Slide 6: Emergency performance (2)
	Slide 7: Estates and capital updates 

	Section 1
	Slide 8: Apollo programme: MyChart update
	Slide 9: Finance update


	6 DEVELOPM

Minutes of the meeting


40 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.00 pm on 12 March 2024 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Mark Brock (Chairman) 
   
 

Councillors Will Connolly, Robert Evans, Alisa Igoe, 

David Jefferys, Charles Joel and Tony McPartlan 
 
Michelle Harvie 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Felicity Bainbridge, Councillor Dr Sunil Gupta 

FRCP FRCPath, Councillor Alison Stammers, Charlotte 
Bradford and Councillor Diane Smith, Portfolio Holder for 

Adult Care and Health 
 

 
44   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies were received from Stacey Agius and Jo Findlay. 

 
45   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 

46   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 

 

No questions had been received. 
 

47   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 30TH JANUARY 2024 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2024 be 
agreed. 

 
48   UPDATE FROM KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS 

FOUNDATION TRUST 

 
The Chairman welcomed Angela Helleur, Site Chief Executive – PRUH to the 

meeting to provide an update on the King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust. 
 

The Site Chief Executive informed Members that there was good news in 
respect of the data for Elective Recovery with no patients waiting over 104 



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
12 March 2024 

 

41 
 

weeks.  The aim was to now get the figures for 78 weeks down to zero by the 
end of March, and the Site Chief Executive was confident that this target 

would be met.  Bariatrics and orthopaedics were trickier to address, and work 
was ongoing.  The next goal was to focus on 64 weeks. 
 

There was good recovery in relation to cancer treatment and the data was 
showing a month-on-month improvement for the 28 day Standard. In relation 

to the backlog, the Site Chief Executive was confident that the target would be 
met by the end of March. 
 

In respect of Emergency Care, the Site Chief Executive reported that 
February had been challenging and performance had been affected by 

industrial action although there had been improvements in performance in 
March.  A range of initiatives had been implemented in order to drive these 
improvements. 

 
The Site Chief Executive reported that there were still a number of delays with 

ambulance handover and there was a need to improve performance between 
30 and 60 minutes. 
 

The Sub-Committee was also informed that there was a set of initiatives in 
place aimed at reducing delays around 12-hour breaches. 
 

In respect of Estates, the Site Chief Executive reported that work on the new 
Endoscopy Unit was due to complete in March 2025 and the new MRI 

Scanner was now in place. 
 
In relation to finance, it was anticipated that the end of year deficit would be 

bigger than planned and steps were being taken to address this. 
 

In response to questions, the Site Chief Executive confirmed that the DM01 
pathway related to the ability to see patients in 6-weeks.  Results were not 
affected and both clinicians and patients could access results. 

 
With respect to ambulance handovers, the Site Chief Executive highlighted 

that when Emergency Departments (EDs) were full this affected the ability of 
effectively see and treat patients.  The Trust had the ability to trigger a 
response and redirect ambulances to other EDs.  The Trust had a good 

relationship with the London Ambulance Service, and this helped to manage 
demand.  The Committee noted that it was important to establish good flow 

throughout the department and there was a need to plan for same day 
emergency care. 
 

In response to a question, the Site Chief Executive confirmed that a range of 
interventions had been put in place to address the challenges with ambulance 

handover.  The Team was working on flow and the ambulatory pathway.  
Since 2023, Epic had impacted the ability of clinicians to see patients, 
industrial action and winter pressures had also had an impact. 

 



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
12 March 2024 
 

42 

In response to a question concerning where the resource for the additional 
capacity was coming from, the Site chief Executive confirmed that she did not 

have the figures but would report back to the Committee 
 
In response to a question around reoccurring delays with appointments, the 

Site Chief Executive confirmed that industrial action had had a significant 
impact and any patients affected by reoccurring delays were encouraged to 

contact the hospital for an update. 
 
It was noted that the new model of same day emergency care would make a 

big difference to waiting times. It was also hoped that increased continuity of 
care would deliver further improvements. It was further noted that within the 

Trust it was acknowledged that further work was needed around demand and 
capacity. 
 

The Sub-Committee noted that the Savings Plan needed to be agreed by the 
Regulator and the Trust Board and once this had happened it would be 

presented to the Health Sub-Committee for information. 
 
The Site Chief Executive explained that the issue of NHS funding was very 

complicated and until the savings plan was in place and the impact of the 
cost-cutting and efficiency measures that were in place was understood it was 
not possible to answer whether it was possible to run the hospital within the 

funding envelope that was available. There was no simple solution, and the 
hospital was well supported by the national team and the Southeast London 

ICB with the development of the best possible plan. A Member highlighted the 
ongoing issue of fairer funding for Bromley, noting that the demography of the 
Borough had a significant impact on the funding available. 

 
In response to a question concerning the impact of building works on local 

residents, the Site Chief Executive confirmed that she was not aware of any 
danger and had been informed that the buildings works were on track to 
complete in March 2025.  The aim was to deliver the building works with as 

little disruption to local residents as possible. 
 

The Chairman thanked the Site Chief Executive for the update to the Sub-
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 

49   DEVELOPMENTS IN COMMUNITY PHARMACY 
Report ACH24-019  

 

The Chairman welcomed Raj Matharu, Chair – Community Pharmacy London 
to the meeting to provide an overview of key work and developments 

undertaken by the Community Pharmacy Service. 
 
Mr Matharu explained to the Sub-Committee that the Covid Pandemic 

essentially changed everything and highlighted the asset that was Community 
Pharmacy. 



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
12 March 2024 

 

43 
 

 
In response to questions around Pharmacy First, Mr Matharu confirmed that 

the walk-in service was working well and that patients found it easy to visit 
their pharmacist. There was a need to manage the expectations of patients’ 
and be clear that there was a specific access point for antibiotic treatment.  

Capacity was also an issue, and it was noted that it would have been helpful 
to have all the IT systems in place.  There was also a need to ensure that the 

whole pharmacy team was used to support the process. 
 
In response to a question around funding, Mr Matharu confirmed that NHS 

England had provided some funding and the Southeast London ICB had been 
very supportive.  There were ongoing issues with the recruitment of staff and 

the employment market continued to be challenging. 
 
In response to a question concerning the timeframe for GP to Pharmacy 

referrals, feedback from patients and the impact on GP time, Mr Matharu 
confirmed that early feedback had bee positive so far and the referral time 

was within 24 hours. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that from 2026, all pharmacies would be 

independent prescribers, and this would represent a huge change.  
Pharmacists were working with the ICB to look at a medicines optimisation 
service and it was likely that this piece of work would require some additional 

funding.   
 

In response to a question around the referral process, Mr Matharu and the 
Bromley Place Executive Lead explained that there were a number of referral 
routes into Community Pharmacy. There was a digital referral, with a mini-

triage process built in, in addition referrals could be made via the NHS App, 
the 111 Service, GP Practices and Urgent Care Centres.  It was also noted 

that there was a process to refer patients back to GPs in a timely manner for 
the treatment of more serious conditions. 
 

The Chairman thanked Mr Matharu for the update to the Sub-Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 
50   SEL ICS/ICB UPDATE 

Report ACH24-020  

 

The Place Executive Lead provided an overview of key work, improvements 
and developments undertaken by SEL ICB and partners within the One 
Bromley collaborative.  

 
The Place Executive Lead informed Members that in the last few years the 

role of Pharmacists had been expanded and this had placed a strain on the 
workforce in terms of meeting the additional challenges and demands.  It was 
highlighted that some patients had a better relationship with their pharmacist 

than the GP – there was often frequent changes in GP practices whereas 



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
12 March 2024 
 

44 

Pharmacists were more consistent. It was highlighted that the Community 
Pharmacy was an important part of access to primary care. 

 
In response to a question, the Place Executive Lead confirmed that the use of 
the GP initial triage initiative was widespread and was in use across the 

Country, although it had only been in place a matter of weeks.  It was agreed 
that there would be a report back to the Committee once the initiative had had 

time to bed in.  In response to a question concerning how the roll-out of GP 
access was being monitored, the Place Executive Lead explained that 
feedback was largely picked up through the Patient Experience Report but the 

ICB were also provided with information. 
 

The Place Executive Lead confirmed that cases of whooping cough were 
being monitored and whilst there was not a high number of cases in Bromley, 
there had been some incidents across London.  It was highlighted that there 

were vaccinations for both measles and whooping cough so there shouldn’t 
be any cases.  However, the take up of immunisations in Bromley was higher 

than in other parts of London. 
 
The Director of Public Health confirmed that there had been a national rise in 

the number of cases of whooping cough and this was something that was 
being monitored. 
 

The Chairman thanked the Place Executive Lead for the update to the Sub-
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 

51   HEALTHWATCH BROMLEY - PATIENT EXPERIENCE REPORT 

 

The Sub-Committee received the Quarter 3 Patient Experience Report for 
Healthwatch Bromley, covering the period from October – December 2023.  
 

In response to a question, the Operations Co-ordinator, Healthwatch Bromley 
(“Operations Co-ordinator”) advised that the report was provided to a range of 

partners, and it was hoped that this would help facilitate conversations around 
the introduction of a call-back service for other health services. 
 

The Operations Co-ordinator confirmed that the responses to the 
questionnaire were tick box and responses could range from individual to 

individual and case by case. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Operations Co-ordinator for her update to the Sub-

Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 
 

 
 



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
12 March 2024 

 

45 
 

52   SOUTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (VERBAL UPDATE) 

 
The Chairman informed Members that the last meeting of the South East 
London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been held on 1st 

February 2024. 
 

The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee had received the results 
of the consultation exercise around the reconfiguration of children’s cancer 
principal treatment centre and had agreed its formal response supporting the 

Evelina London Children’s Hospital which was the preferred option for 
Bromley. 

 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 

53   WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING 
Report CSD24038  

 
Members considered the forward rolling work programme for the Health 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

 
It was noted that an update from the Health Protection Board (including 
pandemic preparedness) would be considered by the Health and Wellbeing 

Board at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 
54   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
There was no other business. 

 
55   FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 

A Member raised concerns around public access to the online Briefing 
meetings and it was noted that live streaming would be made available were 

possible.  Members of the Sub-Committee noted that it was very rare for 
members of the public to attend meetings.  Furthermore, there would be no 
voting right at the Briefings. The sessions would consist of presentations and 

questions to the presenters and presentations would follow the same format 
at formal Health Sub-Committee meetings. 

 
Another Member highlighted the need to ensure that the same item was not 
scrutinised by multiple committees. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted the following dates for meetings in the 2024-2025 

municipal year: 
 
5.00pm, Tuesday 16th July 2024 

5.00pm, Tuesday 22nd October 2024 (Briefing) 
5.00pm, Tuesday 10th December 2024 



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
12 March 2024 
 

46 

5.00pm, Tuesday 8th April 2025 (Briefing) 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 5.47 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


